TALK AMERICA INC. d/b/a Cavalier Telephone d/b/a PAETEC Business Services PSC NO 2 – Telephone Effective Date: July 5, 2012 Leaf: 175 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

SECTION 6 - BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES, (Cont'd.)

- 6.2 Service Descriptions and Rates, (Cont'd.)
 - 6.2.3 Business Bundled Local Service, (Cont'd.)
 - Q. Business Talk Value, (Cont'd.)
 - 3. Rates and Charges

Unless listed in this Section, other nonrecurring service charges, as set forth in Section 3 of this tariff may apply.

(a) Nonrecurring Installation Charge*

Contract Term	<u>Minimum</u>	<u>Maximum</u>
Month-to-Month	\$13.00	\$53.00
1 Year Term	\$13.00	\$53.00
2 Year Term	\$13.00	\$53.00
3 Year Term	\$0.00	\$53.00
5 Year Term	\$0.00	\$53.00

(b) Monthly Recurring Charge, Per Line

Contract Term	Minimum	<u>Maximum</u>
Month-to-Month	\$13.00	\$52.00
1 Year Term	\$13.00	\$50.00
2 Year Term	\$12.00	\$48.00
3 Year Term	\$11.50	\$46.00
5 Year Term	\$11.00	\$42.00

(c) Per Minute Usage Rate

The per minute usage rate applicable to direct dialed domestic long distance calls are found in the Company's New York long distance tariff.

*Installation Charge is waived on ported lines.

Issued by: Vice President – Regulatory Affairs, Richmond, Virginia 23277